

NATIONAL PERSONNEL RECORDS CENTER

1 ARCHIVES DRIVE ST LOUIS, MO 63108-1009
www.archives.gov



May 9, 2013

RE: Veteran's Name: POTTER, Royston E
SSN/SN:

Dear Sir or Madam:

Thank you for contacting the National Personnel Records Center. We are providing the releasable military service information based on restrictions imposed by the military services consistent with Department of Defense regulations and the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act and the Privacy Act of 1974. Releasable information has been transcribed, photocopied, or a combination of both, in order to comply with your request.

If additional information is needed, the Privacy Act of 1974 requires the written consent (signature) of the individual to whom the record pertains. If the individual is deceased, we must have the written consent of the next of kin and proof of death. The next of kin is defined as: unremarried widow or widower, son, daughter, father, mother, brother or sister. The following are acceptable forms of proof of death:

- Death certificate
- Newspaper article (obituary) or death notice
- Coroner's report of death
- Funeral director's signed statement of death
- Verdict of coroner's jury
- If death occurred outside the United States, any document similar to one of the preceding five, or a report of death signed by a United States consul or other agent of the State Department.

If you have questions or comments regarding this response, you may contact us at 314-801-0800 or by mail at the address shown in the letterhead above. If you contact us, please reference the Request Number listed above. If you are a veteran, or a deceased veteran's next of kin, please consider submitting your future requests online by visiting us at <http://vetrecs.archives.gov>.

Sincerely,


NICK HARRIS (3D)
Archives Technician



**We Value Our
Veterans' Privacy**

*Let us know if we have
failed to protect it.*

INFORMATION RELEASABLE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT**NAME:**

Royston Edward Potter

BRANCH OF SERVICE AND SERIAL/SERVICE NUMBER(S):

United States Army and Army Reserve

DATES OF SERVICE:

Active duty: July 19, 1976 to July 18, 1980 and from October 14, 2001 to March 27, 2002. Retired from the Army reserve March 6, 2004.

DUTY STATUS:

Retired

RANK/GRADE:

LTC/ O-5

SALARY:

N/A

SOURCE OF COMMISSION:

By the direction of the President of the United States.

PROMOTION SEQUENCE NUMBER:

N/A

ASSIGNMENTS AND GEOGRAPHICAL LOCATIONS:

See enclosure

MILITARY EDUCATION:

MP officer basic, Command and General Staff College.

DECORATIONS AND AWARDS:

See enclosure

TRANSCRIPT OF COURT-MARTIAL TRIAL:

Not in file

PHOTOGRAPH:

N/A

PLACE OF ENTRY:

Silver City, NM

PLACE OF SEPARATION:

Fort Benning, GA

FOR DECEASED VETERAN ONLY**PLACE OF BIRTH**

N/A

DATE OF DEATH

N/A

LOCATION OF DEATH

N/A

PLACE OF BURIAL

N/A

NOTE: N/A denotes information is not available in the veteran's records

13. DECORATIONS, MEDALS, BADGES, CITATIONS AND CAMPAIGN RIBBONS AWARDED OR AUTHORIZED *(All periods of service)*

ARMY RESERVE COMPONENTS ACHIEVEMENT MEDAL//NATIONAL DEFENSE SERVICE MEDAL//ARMED FORCES
EXPEDITIONARY MEDAL//ARMED FORCES RESERVE MEDAL//ARMED FORCES RESERVE MEDAL WITH "M" DEVICE
//ARMY SERVICE RIBBON//ARMY RESERVE COMPONENTS OVERSEAS TRAINING RIBBON//EXPERT MARKSMANSHIP
QUALIFICATION BADGE WITH RIFLE BAR//NOTHING FOLLOWS

SECTION VII - CURRENT AND PREVIOUS ASSIGNMENTS

RECORD OF ASSIGNMENTS

CONT

| EFFECTIVE DATE | DUTY MOSC | PRINCIPAL DUTY | ORGANIZATION AND STATION OR OVERSEA COUNTRY | NON-DUTY DAYS | | NON-RATED DAYS | | TYPE REPORT |
|----------------|-----------|---|---|---------------|-------|----------------|-------|-------------|
| | | | | SP YR/MO | YR/MO | SP YR/MO | YR/MO | |
| 760423 | | Comm MP-USAR (SR ROTC) | | | | | | |
| 760423-760718 | | USAR not OAD | | | | | | |
| 760719 | 00A31 | OAD | Enr Ft McCl, AL. | 06 | | 00 | | None |
| 760725 | 00E31 | Stu MP OBC CL#1 (TDY USAMPS) | 7th Inf Div, Ft Ord, CA | 00 | | 00 | | Acad |
| 761019 | 00A31 | Casual | Enr Ft Ord, CA | 22 | | 00 | | None |
| 761110 | 31A00 | XO, Conf Co (Prov) | 54th MP Co Ft Ord CA | 09 | | 00 | | 67-7 |
| 770319 | 31A00 | XO, Conf Co (Prov) | 54th MP Co Ft Ord CA | 00 | | 52 | | None |
| 770510 | 31A00 | Plt Ldr | 571st MP Co Ft Ord CA | 16 | | 00 | | 67-7 |
| 771210 | 31A00 | Platoon Leader | 571st MP Co Ft Ord CA | 11 | | 00 | | 67-7 |
| 780630 | 00A31 | Casual | Enroute toTooele UT | 8 | | 00 | | None |
| 780707 | 31A00 | Assistant Provost Marshal | Tooele Army Depot, Tooele, UT | 00 | | 00 | | 67-7 |
| 780925 | 31A00 | Asst Provost Marshal | Tooele Army Depot Tooele UT | 00 | | 00 | | 67-7 |
| 790122 | 31A00 | Asst Provost Marshal | Tooele Army Depot Tooele UT | 00 | | 00 | | 67-7 |
| 791101 | 31A00 | Asst Provost Marshal | Tooele Army Depot Tooele UT | | | | | |
| 800717 | | Processing | Transfer Point, Ft Carson, CO 80913 | | | | | |
| 800718 | | REFRAD per Orders 108-91 H04thInfDiv(M)&FtCarsonCO dtd 2 Jun 80 | | | | | | |
| 800717 | 00A00 | Processing (REFRAD) | Enroute to Transfer point | 00 | | 00 | | 67-8 |

4. PRINCIPAL DUTY TITLE: Operations Officer
 5. POSITION ACDBR: 31A00

6. SIGNIFICANT DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES: REFER TO PART IV, DA FORM 87-B-1
 Serves as the Headquarters Commandant Chief Security and Operations Officer for NATO Peace Stabilization Force (SFOR), Operation Joint Forge, Bosnia and Herzegovina. Responsible for the development, implementation, and enforcement of force protection and security policies, procedures, and SOPs for Camp Butmir and Sarajevo Valley AOR. Conducts overall supervision of the Force Protection Company and the International Military Police. Coordinates and provides direction to the HQ CMDT staff in the areas of emergency procedures and operational alerts. Responsible for oversight of security matters, access control, and emergency response for HQ CMDT. Directly responsible for and manages 8 military and civilian personnel from 6 nations and 18 local bilingual assistants. Coordinates VIP security issues.

4. PRINCIPAL DUTY TITLE: Deputy Provost Marshal
 5. POSITION ACDBR: 31A00

6. SIGNIFICANT DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES: REFER TO PART IV, DA FORM 87-B-1
 Advises US Forces Japan and service components on security and law enforcement issues which are of joint and bilateral concern. Institutes policies and procedures for effective security, Force Protection (FP), combatting terrorism, and critical installation and infrastructure protection. Conducts bilateral defense planning with the Japan Ground, Air, and Maritime Self Defense Forces. Performs USFJ security liaison with Japanese national-level law enforcement/security agencies: National Police Agency, Customs, Japan Coast Guard and Immigrations. Performs duties as Provost Marshal in his absence.

4. PRINCIPAL DUTY TITLE: TACTICAL INTELLIGENCE STAFF OFFICER
 5. POSITION ACDBR: 35D00

6. REFER TO PART IIIA, DA FORM 87-B-1
 Serves as a Tactical Intelligence Staff Officer on a joint staff in a combined JCS, and South America sponsored exercises. Coordinates intelligence requirements with Argentine and operational elements of the combined staff; produces intelligence reports, and estimates. Promotes U.S. interest in theater and supports CINCSO military objective of promoting professional militaries.

| DATE OF AVAILABILITY | | DATE OF LAST PCS | | SECTION IX - ASSIGNMENT HISTORY | | | | DATE OF LAST DER | | ORG. EMP. CODE | |
|----------------------|-----------|------------------|---------|---------------------------------|---------|-----|------|----------------------|--|----------------|--|
| | | 780630 | | | | | | 790121 | | 84074 | |
| ASST | FROM DATE | MO | UNIT NO | ORGANIZATION | STATION | LOC | COMD | DUTY TITLE | | UNOS | |
| CURRENT | 780707 | 07 | W088 | USA DEP TOELE | TOELE | OUT | XW | ASST PROVOST MARSHAL | | 31A000000 | |
| 1ST PREV | 7705 | 14 | 0571 | MP CO | FT ORD | 6CA | FC | PLT LDR | | 31A000000 | |
| 2ND PREV | 7612 | 05 | 0054 | MP CV SERVICE | FT ORD | 6CA | FC | XO CONF CO | | 31A000000 | |
| 3RD PREV | 7611 | 00 | 0054 | MP CV SERVICE | FT ORD | 6CA | FC | XO CONF CO | | 31A000000 | |
| 4TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 5TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 6TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 7TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 8TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 9TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 10TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 11TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 12TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 13TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 14TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 15TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 16TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 17TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 18TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 19TH PREV | | | | | | | | | | | |